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01. ALBON, (Claude-Camille-François) Comte de: Discours politiques, historiques et 

critiques, sur quelques gouvernements de l’Europe. Neuchâtel, (Société Typographique), 

1779. Three parts in one volume in 8vo ; pp. (6), 160, 145, (1), 126, (2) blank ; contemporary 

marbled calf, slightly rubbed, spine richly gilt with red gilt lettering-piece, a few tiny 

wormholes, marbled endpapers, sprinkled edges, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy. 

190 € 
 

First edition of these three discourses on England, Holland and Switzerland, based on the author’s 

travels in Europe. In later years further discourses were published on Italy, Spain and Portugal. Le 

Comte d’Albon (1753-1789)was a liberal aristocrat. He associated with the physiocrats and was an 

editor of Baudeau’s Nouvelles Éphémérides (1775-76) , and he wrote studies on Chamousset, 

Quesnay, and Court de Gebelin. Not in Kress, Einaudi, and Goldsmiths. INED 21, Cioranescu 

7476 

 

 

02. ARGENSON, René-Louis de Voyer de Paulmy: Considérations sur le gouvernement 

ancien et présent de la France. À Amsterdam, chez Marc Michel Rey, 1764. One volume in 

8vo. ; XVI, 328 pp. ; contemporary half calf over marbled boards, gilt spine with gilt 

lettering-piece, title printed in red and black with title vignette, yellow edges, corners a bit 

bumped, upper end of front hinge split, spine at top slightly chipped, inside clean and crisp, a 

good copy.                    400 € 

 
First edition. The author was a French writer on economic and political issues of his time. This work 

was prohibited in France because d’Argenson’s ideas were too liberal. He asked for less government 

(laissez faire), the abolition of inherited distinctions between the estates, and the cessation of all 

interference with the production and distribution of goods. Stourm p. 107, Oncken (Die Maxime 

laissez faire) pp. 55-80, Higgs 3090, Goldsmiths 10051 

 

    
 

03. BABBAGE, Charles: Ueber Maschinen- und Fabrikenwesen. Aus dem Englischen 

übersetzt von Dr. G. Friedenberg. Mit einer Vorrede von K.F. Klöden. Berlin, im Verlage der 

Stuhrschen Buchhandlung, 1833. Ein Band in 8vo; pp. (4), LII, 462; marmorierter Pappband 

der Zeit, kleine Reparaturen an den Ecken, handgeschriebenes Papieretikett der Zeit auf 

Rücken, Vorsätze sowie erste zwei Blätter gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                 1.080 € 

 
Seltene erste deutsche Ausgabe des bekanntesten Werkes On the economy of machinery and 

manufactures…von C. Babbage (1791-1871) aus dem Jahr 1832.  



Es ist mehr als nur eine populäre Darstellung der damaligen Industrie. Es ist eine auf ökonomischen 

Prinzipien basierende Analyse von Arbeitsteilung, Herstellungstechnologie und der Organisation 

industrieller Arbeit. Babbage dokumentiert damit auch den Wandel Englands von der Agrarwirtschaft 

zur Industriewirtschaft. Berühmt wurde er auch durch die von ihm geschaffenen Grundlagen für die 

Entwicklung von Operationsresearch und Computertechnik. Menger Sp. 414, Humpert 4302 

 

  
 

04. BECKER, Gary S.: Accounting for tastes. Cambridge and London, Harvard University 

Press, 1996. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, (2), 268, (6) blank; original publisher’s black cloth, 

silver lettering to spine, no rubbing or bumping, dust jacket present and in fine condition, not 

price clipped, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.       80 € 

 
First edition, first printing. Economists generally accept as given the old adage that there’s no 

accounting for tastes. Gary Becker disagrees, and in this new collection he confronts the problem of 

preferences and values: how they are formed and how they affect our behavior. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

05. BECKER, Gary S.: Der ökonomische Ansatz zur Erklärung menschlichen Verhaltens. 

Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr, 1982. Ein Band in 8vo; VI, 351, (3) Seiten; originaler bedruckter 

Verlagskarton, nicht berieben oder bestoßen, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                                150 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe des 1976 erschienenen Werkes The economic approach to human behavior. 

Gary S. Becker (1930-2014) wurde 1955 von Milton Friedman mit einer Theorie der Diskriminierung 

promoviert. Er lehrte zunächst in New York und danach an der University von Chicago. Der 

Nobelpreisträger von 1992 ist einer der wichtigsten Vertreter des Rational-Choice-Ansatzes, der alle 

Entscheidungen als zweckrationale Ziel-Mittel-Beziehungen erfasst. Das vorliegende Werk umfasst 

Beckers grundlegende Beiträge zur „Neuen Haushaltstheorie“, zur ökonomischen Theorie sozialer 

Diskriminierung, zu Kriminalität, Ehe, Fruchtbarkeit und Familie, und zu sozialen Wechselwirkungen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early Swedish economics 

 

 

    
 

06. BERCH, Anders: Inledning til Almänna Hushalningen, innefattante grunden til Politie, 

Oeconomie och Cameral Wetenskaperne. Stockholm, tryckt hos Lars Salvius, 1747. One 

volume in 8vo.; pp. (20), 412, (12) Register; contemporary half calf, corners strengthened, 

raised bands, some gilding, red gilt lettering-piece renewed to style, front endpaper with 

repair, some browning or foxing in places, a few pages with contemporary markings in brown 

ink, else clean, a good copy.                   

                     880 € 

 
Rare first edition of the first economic text book in Sweden. Kress S 1926, B.Sanderlin pp. 18-

21,225;  Humpert 793 (1
st
 German edition) 

 

 

07. BLEIBTREU, L.C.: Handbuch der Contor-Wissenschaft. Karlsruhe, Druck und Verlag 

von Christian Theodor Groos, 1835. Ein Band in 8vo; XX, 908 Seiten; Pappband der Zeit, 

Ecken und Kanten mit kleineren Restaurierungen, etwas Rückenvergoldung und rotes 

goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, Name auf Vorsatz, erste Blätter stockfleckig und mit 

Wasserrand in der oberen Ecke, sonst nur leicht gebräunt und vereinzelt stockfleckig.    

                     380 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten. Berühmtes kaufmännisches Handbuch, das viele Auflagen erlebte. Bleibtreu hat 

darin diejenigen Teile der Handelswissenschaft zusammen gefasst, die damals in der contoristischen 

Praxis zur Anwendung kamen. 

 



   
 

08. CAVALCANTI, Bartolomeo: Trattati overo discorsi di M. Bartolomeo Cavalcanti sopra 

gli ottimi regimenti delle republiche antiche et moderne. In Venetia, 1571. One volume in 

small 4to; (VIII) pp., 86, (1) leaves; vignette to title page, decorative woodcut initials and 

head-pieces, 18
th

 century marbled calf, extremities slightly rubbed, upper spine end chipped, 

flat spine richly gilt with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, red edges, 

occasional light browning, eight leaves with closed worm trace in lower margin, else clean 

and crisp, a good to very good copy.                        

                     590 € 
 
First edition of this treatise on political theory, posthumously published in 1571. This copy does not 

contain Sebastiano Erizo’s small discourse on civil government. B. Cavalcanti was a Florentine 

diplomat and government official and a political theorist. For him the ideal form of government is 

democracy based on a healthy economy. DBI XXII, p. 611 

 

 

09. COASE, Ronald H. and others: The nature of the firm. Origins, evolution, and 

development. Edited by O.E. Williamson and S.G. Winter. New York and Oxford, Oxford 

University Press, 1991. One volume in large 8vo; pp. VIII, (2), 235, (1); original publisher’s 

blue cloth with silver lettering to spine, fine, dust jacket in fine condition protected under 

Mylar, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.         

            60 € 

 
First edition. This volume derives from a conference held in 1987 to commemorate the fiftieth 

anniversary of Coase’s classic article The Nature of the Firm 1937. The first chapter affords an 

overview of the volume. It is followed by a republication of the 1937 article, and by three lectures 

Coase presented at the conference. These lectures provide a lively and informative history of the 

origins and development of his thought. Subsequent chapters explore a wide-range of theoretical and 

empirical issues that have arisen in the transaction cost economic tradition. They illustrate the power 

of the transaction cost approach to enhance understanding not only of business firms, but of problems 

of economic organization generally. Contributors include Sherwin Rosen, Paul Joskow, Oliver Hart, 

Harold Demsetz, Scott Masten, Benjamin Klein, as well as the volume’s editors Oliver E. Williamson 

and Sidney G. Winter. (from dust jacket) 

 



   
 

10. COYER, l’Abbé: La noblesse commerçante, nouvelle édition, Londres et Paris, chez 

Duchesne, 1756. Bound with : (VENTO DES PENNES, Marquis de) : La noblesse ramenée 

à ses vrais principes, ou examen du dévelopement de la noblesse commerçante. Amsterdam et 

Paris, chez Desaint & Saillant, 1759. Bound with : (MARCHAND, J.-H.) : La noblesse 

commerçable ou ubiquiste. Amsterdam, n.n., 1756. Three works in one volume in 12mo ; 

frontispiece, pp. 215, (1); pp. IV, 307, (3); pp. (2), 111, (1); contemporary marbled calf, spine 

re-backed using the original spine strip, spine richly gilt with red gilt lettering-piece, gilding a 

bit faded, red edges, marbled endpapers, exlibris to front cover pastedown, a few pages at the 

end with signs of humidity in upper margin, else clean and crisp.             

                     480 € 

 
1. One of the editions in 1756. Coyer describes the advantages of commerce for the aristocracy and for 

the country when the aristocracy is actively engaged in commerce. His ideas prompted numerous 

replies (see below). Einaudi 1388, Higgs 1204 

2. First edition. Vento des Pennes did not share Coyer’s opinion. He admits the necessity to develop 

the trade but does not see it as a role of the nobility. Higgs 1981, Einaudi 5860 

3. First edition. Marchand also wants to point out his opinion on the subject. INED 3058, Barbier III, 

c. 417 

 

 

11. DE L’ISLE DE SALES: Vie littéraire de Forbonnais. Paris, chez Fuchs, 1801. One small 

volume in 8vo; pp. 87, (1); interim wrappers, a bit rubbed, uncut, mild foxing throughout  

                     380 € 

 
First edition, rare. Biography and bibliography of Veron de Forbonnais (1722-1800), famous French 

economist of the second half of the 18
th
 century who wrote some 50 articles and books on finance, 

taxation, luxury, commerce, legislation a.o.. INED 1333 

 

 

12. DUNCAN, William: The elements of logic in four books. Edinburgh, printed for Bell & 

Bradfute and others, 1807. One volume in small 8vo; pp. VIII, 243, (1); contemporary brown 

calf, some gilding to spine and contrasting gilt lettering-piece, very little rubbed, two names 

on half-title verso, a few leaves slightly browned, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.  

            55 € 

 
Later edition, first published in 1776. W. Duncan was professor of philosophy in the Marshall College 

of Aberdeen. He designed this book for young gentlemen at the university, and to prepare the way to 

the study of philosophy and the mathematics. 



13. FOURIER, Charles: De l’anarchie industrielle et scientifique. Paris, Librairie 

Phalanstérienne, 1847. One small volume in 12mo ; pp. 70, (2) ; original printed wrappers 

skillfully restored at spine and corners, covers browned, inside clean and crisp.          

                     240 € 

 
First edition. Important essay posthumously published which Fourier had composed as preface of his 

Nouveau monde industriel. Kress C 7089, Einaudi 1951, Goldsmiths 35450 

 

 

14. FRIEDMAN, Milton: A Theory of the Consumption Function. Princeton, Princeton 

University Press, 1957. One volume in 8vo; pp. XVI, 243, (1); original blue publisher’s cloth, 

gilt lettering to spine, corners very slightly bumped, inner front hinge with small repair, inside 

clean and crisp, a very good copy.                  

                     380 € 

 
First edition, first printing of Friedman’s most important work. It “re-interpreted the Keynesian 

concept of the consumption function by relating it to lifetime instead of current income. For its 

ingenious manipulation of data and its reconciliation of apparently conflicting evidence, this book 

must rank as one of the masterpieces of modern econometrics.” Blaug, Great Economists since 

Keynes, p. 63 

 

    
 

15. FRIEDMAN, Milton: A theoretical framework for monetary analysis. New York and 

London, Columbia University Press, 1971. One volume in 8vo; pp. (8), 69 (3) blank; original 

publisher’s blue cloth, silver lettering to spine and front cover, no rubbing or bumping, inside 

clean and crisp, a fine copy.         50 € 

 
 First edition. Published by the National Bureau of Economic Research as occasional paper 112.  

“Several reviewers of our A Monetary History of the United States, 1867-1960 (Friedman and 

Schwartz 1963) criticized us for not making the theoretical framework employed in the book explicit. 

This paper is largely a response to that criticism.” (footnote to the introduction on page 1) 

 

 

16. GRICE-HUTCHINSON, Marjorie: The School of Salamanca. Readings in Spanish 

monetary theory 1544-1605, Oxford at the Clarendon Press, 1952. One volume in small 8vo; 

pp. XII, 134, (2), with a picture of the University of Salamanca as frontispiece and two 

portraits; original publisher’s red cloth, clean, no rubbing or bumping, gilt lettering to spine, 

dust jacket present and in near fine condition, name and date on ffep, clean and crisp, a near 

fine copy.                    160 € 



First edition, rare. M. Grice-Hutchinson was the incontestable expert on early Spanish 

economic thought. She became renowned with her book The School of Salamanca. This study 

drew attention to the work of the Spanish doctors of the 16
th

 and early 17
th

 century and 

ensured them general recognition. 
 

 

17. HAYEK, F.A. von: Der Strom der Güter und Dienstleistungen. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr 

(Paul Siebeck), 1984. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 28 Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, innen 

und außen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.     30 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Basiert auf einem Vortrag, gehalten am 27.1.1981 an der London School of Economics 

mit dem Titel The Flow of Goods and Services. Dieser Vortrag wurde danach in das Werk The Fatal 

Conceit eingearbeitet. 

 

 

18. HAYEK, F.A. von: Entnationalisierung des Geldes. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul 

Siebeck), 1977. Ein Band in 8vo; XIII, (1), 136, (2) Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen, gering 

bestoßen, goldgeprägter Titel auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, hinterer Pastedown mit einem 

blauen Stempel ohne Text, sonst innen und außen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

                     110 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe der 1976 veröffentlichten Schrift Denationalisation of Money, einer Analyse 

der Theorie und Praxis von konkurrierenden Währungen. Hennecke: F.A. von Hayek, S. 404 

 

 

19. HAZLITT, Henry: The failure of the “new economics”. An analysis of the Keynesian 

fallacies. Princeton, D. Van Nostrand, 1959. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 458; original 

publisher’s cloth, spine ends slightly bumped, title in white to spine and in red to front cover, 

dust jacket present, not price clipped and in very good+ condition, now protected under 

mylar, private name stamp to front free endpaper, else clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a 

very good+ dust jacket.                  180 € 

 
First edition, first printing. “In his thoroughgoing but lively new book, Henry Hazlitt subjects Keynes’ 

celebrated work (the general theory of employment, interest, and money, 1936) to a penetrating critical 

analysis, chapter-by-chapter and theorem-by-theorem. He challenges every leading Keynesian tenet: 

the attempted refutation of Say’s Law, the fear of thrift and saving; the alleged dependence of 

employment on “the propensity to consume”; the disparagement of the gold standard; the “liquidity 

preference” explanation of interest rates; the attack on “speculation”; and above all the contention that 

unemployment is not caused by wage-rates that are excessive in relation to prices or production”. 

(from dust jacket) 

 

 

20. HEILBRONER, Robert L.: Wirtschaft und Wissen. Zwei Jahrhunderte 

Nationalökonomie. Köln, Bund-Verlag, 1960. Ein Band in 8vo; pp. 423, (1); gelber 

Originalleineneinband, sauber, nicht berieben oder bestoßen, Titel in roter Prägung auf 

Rücken und Vorderdeckel, Schutzumschlag leicht berieben und mit kleinem geschlossenen 

Einriss, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.     50 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Übersetzung der 1953 in New York erschienen Schrift The worldly 

philosophers ergänzt um zwei Kapitel aus Paul Streeten’s Schrift The great economists aus 1955. 

„Spätere Nationalökonomen haben Smiths große Gesamtschau der Wirtschaft umgeformt und 

erweitert. Die bedeutendsten dieser Versuche behandelt Heilbroners Buch in einer buntfarbigen 

Darstellung, die auch liebevoll die oft recht skurrilen Charaktere der großen Nationalökonomen 

schildert.  



Der Verfasser zeigt, dass die Ideen von Malthus und Ricardo über die Bevölkerungsentwicklung für 

viele Generationen unbestritten das Feld behaupteten, und dass manche Gedanken der utopischen 

Sozialisten bis in unsere Gegenwart wirksam sind. Heilbroner weist nachdrücklich auf Karl Marx‘ 

Bedeutung als Nationalökonom hin und legt dar, dass seine unerbittlichen Theorien auch heute noch 

viel zur Klärung nationalökonomischer Probleme beitragen können. (aus dem Klappentext) 

 

    
 

21. HILFERDING, Rudolf:  Das Finanzkapital. Eine Studie über die jüngste Entwicklung 

des Kapitalismus. Wien: Verlag der Wiener Volksbuchhandlung Ignaz Brand 1910. Pp. xii + 

477, (1); Bound with: Grigorovici, Tatiana: Die Wertlehre bei Marx und Lasalle, pp. (4), 483-

575. Original black half cloth over grey boards, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, name 

on front free endpaper, clean and crisp, very good.                      280 € 

 
First edition. This work was published in the third volume of Marx-Studien, an important journal of 

Austro-Marxism. One of the main works of Marxism after Marx. Masui p.1089, Lexikon 

ökonomischer Werke p.199 

 

    
 

22. (HOLBACH, Paul Henri Thiry, Baron d’): La morale universelle ou les devoirs de 

l’homme fondés sur sa nature. Tome premier – tome troisième. Amsterdam, Marc Michel 

Rey, 1776. Three volumes in 12mo ; pp. (4), XXX, (31)-416, pp. (4), 334 ; pp. (4), 364 ; early 

19th century half calf over green boards, boards rubbed, upper front hinges with small worm 

traces, spines richly gilt in compartments with gilt lettering, yellow edges with red sprinkles, 

marbled endpapers, first 10 leaves of volume 2 with brown spot in outer margin, occasional 

light age-toning, else clean and crisp, a good set.               450 € 



First edition in 12mo, editions in 4to and 8vo were also published in 1776. Holbach was the foremost 

exponent of atheistic materialism in the Enlightenment. In his works - and especially in la morale 

universelle – he outlined a whole ethical and political philosophy based on man’s physical nature and 

primary needs. INED 2287 (ed. in 8vo), Barbier III, 355-356 

 

    
 

23. ANAXAGORAS VON OCCIDENT (=JUSTI, J.G.H.von): Physicalische und 

politische Betrachtungen über die Erzeugung des Menschen und Bevölkerung der Länder. 

Smirna, in der neuen Buchdruckerei mit Genehmigung des Bassa (d.i. Breslau, Korn), 1769. 

Ein Band in 8vo; 152 Seiten; grüner Pappband von ca. 1920 mit goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, 

gering berieben, der vordere Vorsatz beidseitig mit Anmerkungen von alter Hand, gering 

gebräunt, innen sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.             780 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, sehr selten. Justi verfasste diese Schrift wohl während seiner Haft auf der Festung 

Küstrin. Auch Justi ist der Auffassung, dass der Reichtum des Staates in seiner arbeitenden 

Bevölkerung besteht. Folglich ist das kameralistische Ziel der Reichtums- und Machtentfaltung des 

Staates gegenüber anderen nur durch eine ausgeprägte Populationspolitik zu erreichen. Dabei kommt 

er zu Vorschlägen, deren technokratische Rationalität an Huxley’s Brave New World  erinnern lassen. 

So scheut er sich nicht, die Einrichtung von Frauenhäusern zu empfehlen, in denen Männer Kinder 

zeugen, die dann unter staatlicher Obhut zweckgerichtet aufgezogen werden. Kress S 2388, Menger 

Sp. 39 

 

 

24.  KEYNES, John Maynard: The economic consequences of the peace. New York, 

Harcourt, Brace and Howe, 1920. One volume in 8vo; pp. (8), 298;  original dark blue 

publisher’s cloth, clean and bit bumped at spine ends, gilt lettering to spine, San Francisco book dealer 

label on back cover pastedown, clean and crisp, a very good copy.  

KEYNES, John Maynard: A revision of the treaty being a sequel to The economic 

consequences of the peace. New York, Harcourt, Brace and Company, 1922. One volume in 

8vo; pp. VIII, 242, (5),; original dark blue publisher’s cloth, brown-red lettering to spine and 

front cover, spine a bit sunned, clean and a slightly bumped at extremities, handwritten name 

to pastedowns and title, else inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.   

            Price of both volumes = 280 € 

 
 

First editions first printings. Keynes was the British official representative at the Paris Peace 

Conference in 1919. He resigned from this position in opposition to the Terms of Peace. In the first 

volume he explains the grounds of his objection to the Treaty. The second volume is strictly what it 

represents itself to be – a Sequel. The objective is a limited one, namely, to provide facts and materials 

for an intelligent review of the Reparation Problem. Batson pp. 41 and 47 



25. KEYNES, John Maynard: Das Ende des Laissez-Faire. Ideen zur Verbindung von 

Privat- und Gemeinwirtschaft. München und Leipzig, Verlag von Duncker & Humblot, 1926. 

Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 40, (4) Seiten; originaler bedruckter Kartoneinband, zu den 

Rändern hin leicht gebräunt, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.             

            60 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Dieser Schrift liegt eine Vorlesung des Verfassers an der Universität Berlin 

am 23. Juni 1926 zugrunde. Keynes gibt zunächst einen geschichtlichen Überblick über die 

Entwicklung der Idee und der praktischen Anwendung einer Wirtschaftspolitik des „laissez-faire“. 

Obwohl er im Prinzip zustimmt, dass der Markt nicht durch Eingriffe der Regierung beeinflusst 

werden sollte, billigt er der Regierung eine konstruktive Rolle zu, wenn es um den Schutz der Bürger 

vor den schlimmsten Auswirkungen des Kapitalismus geht wie zum Beispiel Entlassungen und 

Arbeitslosigkeit. Masui S. 1114 

 

 

26. KEYNES, John Maynard: The general theory of employment interest and money. 

London, Macmillan and Co., Ltd., 1936. One volume in 8vo; pp. (2), XII, 403; original 

publisher’s dark-blue cloth, no rubbing or bumping, gilt lettering to spine, inside clean and 

crisp, a fine copy.                     

                     220 € 

 
First edition, third printing December 1936. “Few would dispute today the main thesis of this epoch-

making work, or could imagine the furore of disagreement aroused by its first appearance. That 

national budgets are major instruments in a planned economy, that financial booms and slumps are 

controllable by government rather than by laissez-faire is now a universally accepted doctrine.” 

(PMM 423) 

 

 

27. LANGE, Friedrich Albert: Geschichte des Materialismus und Kritik seiner Bedeutung 

in der Gegenwart. Iserlohn, Verlag von J. Baedeker, 1866. Ein Band in 8vo: pp. XVI, 563, 

(1);  

Halbleinen der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, kleine Reparaturen an Ecken und oberem 

Kapital, etwas Vergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, Exlibris und Buchhändleretikett 

auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel, erste und letzte Blätter leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, 

ein gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.                  

                     180 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Friedrich Albert Lange (1828-1875) war Philosoph, Sozialwissenschaftler, Ökonom, 

Pädagoge und Politiker. Er gilt als Begründer der Marburger Schule. Sein Hauptwerk Geschichte des 

Materialismus ist in zwei Teile gegliedert: Teil 1 = Geschichte des Materialismus bis auf Kant, Teil 2: 

Geschichte des Materialismus seit Kant. Er ordnet in seinem Werk dem Materialismus eine Funktion 

als naturwissenschaftliche Methode zu. Philosophen-Lexikon II, S. 14 

 



    
 

28. LESSIO, Leonardo: De Iustitia et Iure ceterisque Virtutibus Cardinalibus, libri quator. 

Venezia, Andrea Baba, 1617. Ein Band in folio ; (68) Seiten inkl. Titel und einer Seite blank, 

611 nummerierte Seiten, (1) blank; Pergament der Zeit auf 3 Bünden, Rücken später erneuert 

mit handschriftlichem Rückentitel, Schließbänder erneuert, ebenso Vorsätze, Titel in rot und 

schwarz gedruckt und im oberen Rand hinterlegt, erste und letzte Blätter gebräunt im äußeren 

Rand, sonst nur vereinzelt Stockflecken oder leichte Feuchtigkeitsspuren im äußeren Rand, 

insgesamt gutes Exemplar.         

Angebunden: Opuscula varia, Venezia, Baba, 1617, mit eigenem Haupttitel. Diese opuscula 

varia bestehen aus: 

De Summo Bono et aeterna beatitudine hominis…(14), 87, (1) Seiten; 

Quae Fides et religio sit capessanda consultatio…(3), S. 92-124 ; 

Disputatio de statu vitae deligengo, et religionis ingressu, (2), S. 127-158, (2) ; 

De Antichristo et eius precursoribus…(12), S. 173-216 ; 

Hygiasticon seu vera ratio valetudinis bonae…(8), 225-240. 

Angebunden : De Providentia Numinis et Animi immortalitate…Venezia, Andrea Baba, 

1617. 57, (3) Seiten.                2.950 € 

 
Erste in Italien erschienene Ausgabe des berühmten Werkes des belgischen Jesuiten Leonardus 

Lessius (de Leys) (1554-1623).  Die Erstausgabe erschien 1605 in Leuven. „Lessius ist 

Dogmenhistorikern als Hauptvertreter der Wirtschaftslehre der späten Scholastik bekannt. Er knüpft 

dabei vor allem an die Autoren der Schule von Salamanca (Azpilcueta, Covarrubias, Domingo de 

Soto, Juan de Mariana, Fr. de Vitoria u.a.) an. Er nimmt in der scholastischen Literatur eine 

Sonderstellung ein, weil er an dem traditionellen Grundsatz, Darlehen müßten frei gewährt werden, 

zwar festhielt, aber in der Erörterung der Umstände, die im Geschäftsleben die Zinsnahme 

rechtfertigen, die modernen Zinsbestimmungsgründe vorformulierte. Er kannte den Geldmarkt von 

Antwerpen und scheint auch sonst mit Handelspraktiken vertraut gewesen zu sein, denn zur 

Preisbildung, zu den Monopolen und zu wirtschaftlichen Institutionen wie den Handelsgesellschaften 

hat er genauere theoretische Vorstellungen als seine Zeitgenossen. Lessius‘ Werk hatte einen großen 

Erfolg. Zwanzig Ausgaben von de iustitia et iure erschienen zwischen 1605 und 1734“. (aus dem 

beigegebenen Buch Vademecum zu einem Klassiker der spätscholastischen Wirtschaftsanalyse) 

 

Beigegeben: Leonardus Lessius: De Iustitia et Iure. Vademecum zu einem Klassiker der 

spätscholastischen Wirtschaftsanalyse. Düsseldorf, Verlag Wirtschaft und Finanzen, 1999.  

Ein Band in folio; 159, (1) Seiten; moderner Pappband mit Titel auf Vorderdeckel und 

Rücken, sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar. 
 

Dieser Kommentarband enthält Beiträge von Bertram Schefold, Louis Baeck, Barry Gordon und Toon 

van Houdt. 



A clear and methodical exposition of the physiocratic system 

  

  
 

 

29. LE TROSNE, Guillaume François: De l’ordre social (consisting of de l’ordre social, 

discours prononcé au Baillage d’Orléans, de l’intérêt social). Paris, chez les Frères Debure, 

1777. One volume in 8vo ; pp. XXXI, (1), 1-450 ordre social, 451-488 discours, 489-724 

intérêt social, 725-26 approbation et privilège du roi, 727-28 errata ; contemporary marbled 

calf, raised bands, spine decoratively gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered spine label, 

extremities rubbed and bumped, spine end chipped, front hinge at top and bottom with tear of 

3-5 cm, some browning of preliminary leaves, stamp Bureau de statistique générale de 

France on title, a few leaves with unobtrusive pencil marks, else clean, in all a good copy.

                         1.780 € 
 

 

First edition. Le Trosne was a lawyer. Attracted by the natural law aspects of their system, he joined 

the physiocrats in 1764, contributing articles to their journal, and writing works defending and 

explaining their ideas. In his ordre social he explains the social principles professed by the 

physiocrats. This is followed by his famous speech advocating the free trade of grain within France. 

L’intérêt social belongs to the strict field of economics and treats that subject with great depth. INED 

2879, Einaudi 3358, Kress B 55, Goldsmiths 11539, Menger c. 605, Cioranescu 40036 

 

    
 

30. LIST, Friedrich: Gesammelte Schriften, herausgegeben von Ludwig Häusser. Erster 

Theil – Zweiter Theil – Dritter Theil. Stuttgart und Tübingen, J.G.  



Cotta’scher Verlag, 1850-51. Drei Teile in einem dicken Band in 8vo; VI, (4), 412 Seiten; (4), 

468 Seiten; (2) blank, XLVIII, 413, (3) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, 

etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, Kapitale bestoßen, vorderes Gelenk 

und Ecken fachmännisch repariert, marmorierte Vorsätze, Exlibris auf Vorderdeckel verso, 

Titel von Teil I mit verblasstem Namenszug, Schnitt angestaubt bzw. gebräunt, innen im 

äußeren Rand leicht gebräunt, sonst sauberes Exemplar.         

                     580 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe der unvollendet gebliebenen Werksausgabe von Fr. List (1789-1846). Die vollständige 

Ausgabe Schriften, Reden, Briefe erschien erst 1927-35 in 10 Bänden. List war einer der ersten und 

heftigsten Kritiker der klassischen Schule. Für ihn war globaler Freihandel ein Ideal, das nur in sehr 

ferner Zukunft erreicht werden könnte. Entscheidend sei, dass jede Nation erst einmal die Entwicklung 

ihrer eigenen Industrien durch Einfuhrzölle oder Importverbote fördern sollte. Goldsmiths 36757, 

Menger Sp. 85, Sauer 5/1968: 1879 

 

  
  

 

 

31. LOCKE, John: Johann Lockens Anleitung des menschlichen Verstandes zur Erkäntniß 

der Wahrheit nebst desselben Abhandlung von den Wunderwerken, aus dem Englischen 

übersetzt von Georg David Kypke. Königsberg, bey Johann Heinrich Hartung, 1755. Ein 

Band in kl. 8vo; (16), 176, 16 Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit mit Lederecken, Rücken im Stile der 

Zeit fachmännisch erneuert mit Vergoldung und goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, Vorsätze 

gebräunt oder etwas stockfleckig, innen im Satzspiegel leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.              1.550 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe von John Locke’s Schrift An essay concerning human understanding, London 

1690.Die Philosophie Locke’s geht von der Frage der Lebensgestaltung aus, die er im empirischen 

Sinne beantwortet. Und da nach ihm überall „die Vernunft…unser letzter Richter und Führer sein“ 

muß, so interessieren ihn vor allem die Leistungsfähigkeit, Ursprung, Gewißheit und Umfang der 

menschlichen Erkenntnis und die Grundsätze, „nach welchen wir in Dingen, wo keine gewisse 

Erkenntnis stattfindet, unsern Beifall und unsere Überzeugung bestimmen sollten.“ Diesen Fragen ist 

Locke’s Hauptwerk, der Essay concerning human understanding, gewidmet. Philosophen-Lexikon 

II, S. 67 

 



      
  

 

32. MAFFEI, Scipione: Dell‘ impiego del danaro libri tre, alla santità di nostro signore 

Benedetto decimoquarto. Secunda edizione. In Roma, nella Stamperia di Giambatista 

Bernabò, e Guiseppe Lazzarini, 1746. One volume in small 4to; pp. XXXVI, 300; recently 

rebound to style in half vellum over marbled boards, red gilt lettering-piece to spine, corners 

strengthened, endpapers renewed, title page with small stamp, first and last leaves a bit 

browned or foxed, last seven leaves with light traces of humidity in upper margin, else clean 

and crisp, a good to very good copy.                  

                     480 €

      

 
Second edition, first published 1744 in Verona. This work favours the legitimacy of interest. Maffei 

tries to prove that interest-bearing loans in principle had never been prohibited by the catholic church. 

His books provoked massive criticism which resulted in the encyclic Vix Pervenit in 1745. Kress 

4818, Kress Italian economic literature 256. 

 

 

33. MEYER, J.: Das Geld. Eine national-ökonomische Studie. Wien, Verlag von Faesy & 

Frick, 1872. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo, (4), 117, (1) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, 

lichtrandig und am Rücken nachgedunkelt, ursprünglich ungeöffnet, jetzt neu beschnitten, 

daher innen sehr sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.                 50 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. „Der Zweck der vorliegenden Schrift ist, die wichtigsten Fragen im Gebiete des Geld- 

und speciell des Münzwesens vorzugsweise vom theoretischen Standpunkte zu erörtern, und durch 

Hervorhebung der bei denselben in Betracht kommenden wesentlichen Momente zum Verständnis und 

zur Uebersicht dieser complicirten Materie beizutragen.“ (aus dem Vorwort). Menger Sp. 262, Masui 

S. 832 

 

 

34. MISES, Ludwig von: The free and prosperous commonwealth. An Exposition of the 

ideas of classical liberalism. Princeton, D. Van Nostrand, 1962. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 

207, (1); original publisher’s green cloth, a small stain to front cover and remains of a paper 

label to spine, silver lettering to spine, inside clean and crisp, tipped in are the front and back 

flap of the original dust jacket as well as two reviews of the book (one by Murray N. 

Rothbard), in all a very good copy.                 110 € 

 

 



First edition. “In this book, published originally in 1927, one of the most eminent contemporary 

champions of liberty presents a concise but comprehensive exposition of the fundamental principles of 

the philosophy of freedom and of the ideas and policies that in the nineteenth century where denoted 

by the term “liberalism”. With masterful lucidity he clarifies all the issues involved in the practical 

application of these doctrines to both domestic affairs and international relations.” (from dust jacket) 

 

 

35. MOLL, C.L.: Der Werth. Eine neue Theorie desselben. Leipzig, Verlag von Arthur Felix, 

1877. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 48 Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, Ecken und Kanten 

nur gering bestoßen, an den Rändern leicht gebräunt, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                    120 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten. C.L. Moll war Professor am Polytechnikum in Riga. Für ihn war die Theorie 

des Wertes noch nicht abgeschlossen, und er zitiert als Beweis berühmte Nationalökonomen wie 

Hildebrand oder Schäffle. Mit seiner neuen Theorie will er erreichen, dass Wertgrößen wirklich 

ermittelt und durch Zahlen ausgedrückt werden können (Einleitung S. 9). Menger Sp. 267, Masui 884 

 

 

36. MURRAY, David: Chapters in the history of bookkeeping, accountancy & commercial 

arithmetic. Glasgow, Jackson, Wylie & Co., 1930. One thick volume in 8vo.; pp. VI, (2), 

519,(1); original publisher’s green cloth, very little rubbed or bumped, gilt lettering to spine, 

all edges untrimmed, printed on thick paper, clean and crisp, a very good copy.           100 € 

 
First edition; a work on the history of accounting techniques. Mansell p. 206, Hausdorfer p. 417, 

Cat. Sraffa 4281 
 

 

37. MYRDAL, Gunnar: Das politische Element in der nationalökonomischen 

Doktrinbildung. Aus dem Schwedischen übersetzt von G. Mackenroth. Berlin, Junker und 

Dünnhaupt Verlag, 1932. Ein Band in 8vo; XI, (1), 309, (1) Seiten; privater roter 

Halbperkalineinband über braun gemaserten Deckeln, Ecken verstärkt, Rückentitel in 

Goldprägung, nicht berieben oder bestoßen, sechs Seiten mit wenigen schwachen 

Unterstreichungen im Text, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar.            110 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Das Buch ist dogmenhistorisch angelegt und setzt sich im wesentlichen mit 

der angelsächsischen Gedankenwelt auseinander. 

 

   
 

38. NAU, Bernhard Sebastian: Erste Linien der Kameralwissenschaft, Frankfurt am Main, 

bei Barrentrapp und Wenner, 1791.  



Ein Band in kl. 8vo; (4), 4, 444 Seiten; Pappband der Zeit, neu mit marmorierten Papier im 

Stile der Zeit bezogen, etwas Rückenvergoldung und neues Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit, 

nicht berieben oder bestoßen, Exlibris auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel „G.C. von Fechenbach“, 

innen sehr sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.                                                        

                     780 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. B.S. Nau (1766-1845) war Professor für Polizeiwissenschaften und Statistik in Mainz. 

Sein Werk Erste Linien der Kameralwissenschaft steht ganz auf dem Boden der damals in 

Deutschland vorherrschenden kameralistischen Lehre. In seiner Schrift geht er nicht auf die 

inzwischen weit verbreiteten Lehren und Erkenntnisse von Adam Smith ein. Das Werk behandelt 

Bergbau, Landwirtschaft, Forstwirtschaft, Technologie und Handlungswissenschaft. Roscher S. 602, 

Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft S. 33, Humpert 823 

 

 

    
 

39. (O’HEGUERTY, Pierre-André, Comte de Magnières) : Essai sur les intérêts du 

commerce maritime. Par M. D***. À La Haye, n.n., 1754. One volume in 16° ; pp. 258 and 

one folding table ; contemporary speckled calf, slightly rubbed, flat spine gilt in 

compartments with gilt lettering-piece, marbled edges and marbled endpapers, contemporary 

annotations in brown ink on endpapers, title and first page of preface, a few pages with clear 

spots of humidity, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.               

                     560 € 

 
First edition. O’Heguerty (1700-1763) was Président du Conseil Supérieur de l’île Bourbon. In his 

book he describes first the history of the French maritime trade since Henry IV and continues with an 

analysis of the relations with the different colonies and trading companies. For him the slave trade 

plays an important role in colonial commerce. INED 3409, Kress 5376, Goldsmiths 8914, Higgs 738 

 



    
 

40. (O’HEGUERTY, Pierre André): Remarques sur plusieurs branches de commerce et de 

navigation. Amsterdam, chez Jean Schreuder & Pierre Mortier le Jeune, 1758. One volume in 

12mo.; frontispiece, (10), 252 pp.; contemporary stiff vellum, spine with gilt lettering, spine 

ends with small restorations, marbled pastedowns, front free endpaper with handwritten 

dedication, green edges, inside clean and crisp, a good to very good copy            420 €

     
Second edition. Discusses agriculture, grain trade (which should be liberalized), fishing, and the cloth 

trade of the Levant. The author O’Heguerty, Comte de Magnières, of Irish origin, was directeur 

général du commerce. Higgs 1729, Goldsmiths 9360 

 

 

41. PATINKIN, Don: Money, interest, and prices. An integration of monetary and value 

theory. Evanston, Illinois, and White Plains, New York, Row, Peterson an Company, 1956. 

One volume in large 8vo; pp. XIX, (1), 510; original publisher’s cloth, title in black on front 

cover and spine,  clean, dust jacket present, rubbed at extremities and a bit  soiled, inside 

clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a very good dust jacket.              280 € 

 
Rare first edition. Don Patinkin (1922-1995) was an Israeli/American economist. The central theme of 

this book is that the problems of monetary theory are best studied by a general-equilibrium analysis of 

the commodity and bond markets, instead of the more usual partial-equilibrium analysis of the money 

market alone. In this way the book achieves a complete integration of monetary theory and value 

theory….(from dust jacket) 

 

 

42. PENROSE, Ernest Francis: Economic planning for the peace. Princeton, Princeton 

University Press, 1953. One volume in large 8vo; pp. XIV, 384; original green publisher’s 

cloth, clean, spine a bit sunned, some gilding and gilt lettering-piece to spine, name on front 

pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.              110 € 

 
First edition, rare. E.F. Penrose (1895-1984) was professor of geography and international relations at 

John Hopkins and wartime economic adviser to Ambassador Winant. This book shows how deeply the 

peace plans of World War II, beginning as early as 1941, were affected by political conditions, by 

wartime developments, and by personalities such as Roosevelt, Morgenthau, Keynes, Churchill, and 

Winant. It reveals how great successes were attained, saving Europe from immediate postwar disaster, 

while there were grievous errors which led to the crisis of 1947.  

 

 

 



43. RAWLS, John: Eine Theorie der Gerechtigkeit. Frankfurt, Suhrkamp, 1975. Ein Band in 

8vo; pp. 674; blauer Originalleineneinbandmit Rückentitel auf weißem Untergrund, sauber, 

nicht berieben oder bestoßen, Schutzumschlag berieben und am oberen Ende des Rückens 

stärker bestoßen, Name auf Vorsatz, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes bis sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                    120 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe in Hardcover des berühmten Werkes A theory of justice von John Rawls 

(1921-2002) aus dem Jahr 1971. „Jeder Mensch“, schreibt Rawls, „besitzt eine aus der Gerechtigkeit 

entspringende Unverletzlichkeit, die auch im Namen des Wohl der ganzen Gesellschaft nicht 

aufgehoben werden kann. Daher sind in einer gerechten Gesellschaft die auf der Gerechtigkeit 

beruhenden Rechte kein Gegenstand politischer Verhandlungen oder sozialer Interessenabwägungen.“ 

Diese Behauptung versucht der Autor in seinem Buch zu analysieren. (vom Klappentext) 

 

 

44. REID, Thomas: Essays on the powers of the human mind; to which are added, an essay 

on quantity, and an analysis of Aristotle’s logic. London, printed for Thomas Tegg; R. Griffin 

and Co., Glasgow; and J. Cummings, Dublin; 1827. One volume in 8vo.; pp. XII, 676; black 

half leather over brown cloth boards, corners strengthened, some rubbing to boards, skillfully 

re-backed, some gilding to spine and red gilt lettering-piece, frontispiece foxed, else only  

very minor foxing, clean and crisp, a very good copy.              160 € 

 
Later edition. This is a collection of essays written by the Scottish philosopher Thomas Reid (1710-

1796) who was the founder of the Scottish School of Common Sense. 

 

  
  

 

45. RICARDO, David: David Ricardo’s Grundgesetze der Volkswirthschaft und 

Besteuerung. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt und erläutert von Dr. Edw. Baumstark. Erster 

Band: Uebersetzung. Zweiter Band: Erläuterungen. Leipzig, Verlag von Wilh. Engelmann, 

1837-1838. Zwei Bände in 8vo; X, XXXII, 461, (3) Seiten; X, (2), 830, (2), mit 6 

Falttabellen; Halbleder der Zeit, Ecken verstärkt, kleine Restaurierungen an Ecken und 

Kanten, Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägte Rückentitel und Bandnummern, grüner Schnitt, 

innen sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare.            

                   3.900 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe der zweiten und umfassenderen deutschen Übersetzung von On the principles of 

political economy and taxation 1817. Die deutschen Übersetzungen von 1821 und 1837-38 sind 

aktuell seltener als die englische Erstausgabe von 1817. David Ricardo (1772-1823) kam durch 

Börsengeschäfte zu Ansehen und Reichtum. Adam Smith’s Wealth of Nations weckte seine 

Begeisterung für die politische Ökonomie.  



Ab 1809 trat er mit eigenen Schriften zu ökonomischen Tagesfragen an die Öffentlichkeit. On the 

principles…1817 ist sein Hauptwerk. Er folgt darin der Wertlehre von Adam Smith und erklärt die 

gesellschaftlich notwendige Arbeitszeit als einzige Ursache des Wertes der Waren. Bei der Preislehre 

hat Ricardo eine andere Sicht als Adam Smith, und er teilt auch nicht Smith’s optimistische 

Einschätzung der wirtschaftlichen Entwicklung. Die Ausweitung der Beschäftigung infolge steigender 

Akkumulation trägt die Neigung zur Stagnation in sich, wenn es der Wirtschaft nicht durch 

technischen Fortschritt gelingt, die steigenden Nahrungsmittelkosten zu kompensieren und durch 

konsequenten Freihandel sich gleichschrittlich mit dem Wirtschaftswachstum billige Nahrungsmittel 

aus ausländischer Produktion zu erschließen. 

 

 

46. ROBBINS, Lionel: An essay on the nature & significance of economic science. London, 

Macmillan & Co., Ltd., 1932. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 141, (3), original green publisher’s 

cloth, clean, upper spine end a bit rubbed, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, spine and 

back panel sunned, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.             220 € 

 
First edition. Lionel Robbins (1898-1984) published 1932 a slim book, entitled An essay on the nature 

and significance of economic science, the like of which had not been seen in English-speaking 

economics since the scope and method of political economy (1891) by Neville Keynes. The book was 

remarkable in the first instance in the extent to which it was indebted to Austrian economists, both 

living and dead, who had long been ignored by English writers. It was further remarkable in asserting 

the a priori certainty of fundamental economic postulates, based as they are on introspection and the 

logical meaning of terms, a style of argument which ran strongly against the stream of traditional 

empiricism in economics. The book aroused a furious controversy….(Blaug, Great economists since 

Keynes, pp. 204-205) 

 

    
 

47. SAINT-PIERRE, l’Abbé de: Discours sur la Polysynodie, où l’on démontre que la 

Polysynodie, ou pluralité des Conseils, est la forme de Ministère la plus avantageuse pour un 

Roi, & pour son Royaume. Amsterdam, chez Du Villard & Changuion, 1719. One volume in 

12mo ; pp. (20), 21-265, (6) table des matières, (13) catalogue ; recently bound to style in full 

brown calf, raised bands, two red gilt lettering-pieces, no rubbing or bumping, sprinkled 

edges, title printed in red and black, pages age-toned but clean and crisp, a nice copy.     

                     580 € 

 
Scarce second edition, first published in 4to in 1718. Charles Irenée Castel de Saint-Pierre (1658-

1743) proposed in the first edition that the power of the monarchy be tempered by a complex system 

of councils, including a political academy of experts who would approve candidates for state offices 

and deliberate on issues of governance. He immediately encountered a massive reaction that affected 

his membership in the Académie Française.  



This second augmented edition contains Saint-Pierre’s responses to thirty-seven objections raised by 

his opponents and two letters he wrote to protest his exclusion from the Academy. (The G. Gimon 

Collection of French political economy, p. 136). Einaudi 931, for the 1718 edition see Cioranescu 

58697 and Coquelin & Guillaumin II, p. 566 

 

    
 

48. SAINT PIERRE, l’Abbé de: Projet de taille tarifée. Nouvelle édition, revue par l’auteur 

& augmentée de nouvelles observations. À Roterdam, chez Jean-Daniel Beman, et se vend à 

Paris, chez Briasson, 1739. Un volume in-12° ; pp. (4), XXIV, 8, 479, (1) ; plein veau 

d’époque, un peu frotté et avec quelques petites taches blanches au dernier plat, dos à nerfs, 

dos orné et avec deux pièces de titre ornées, gardes marbrées, feuillet liminaire avec nom, 

propre et net, très bon exemplaire.                 580 € 

 
Une nouvelle édition, l’édition originale in-4° date de 1723. L’auteur préconise une taille 

proportionnée aux moyens de chacun si l’on veut éviter la mendicité, tout en enrichissant l’État et les 

particuliers. Kress 4468, Goldsmiths 7703 

 

 

 
  

 

49. SCHULTZ, Theodore W.: Investment in Human Capital. The role of education and of 

research. New York, The Free Press, and London, Collier-Macmillan, 1971. One volume in 

8vo; pp. XII, (2), 272; original publisher’s red cloth, very slightly bumped, clean, white and 

blue lettering to spine, dust jacket in Mylar-protection a bit rubbed at spine ends, not price-

clipped, name on front free endpaper, 8 pages with underscoring in blue ink, else clean and 

crisp, a very good+ copy in a very good+ dust jacket.               370 € 



 
First edition, first printing. “The thrust of this work is primarily to clarify the processes and 

opportunities that provide the incentive to invest in human capital. In this book, I consider mainly 

formal education and organized research. I have tried to keep the exposition meaningful to readers 

who would shy away from technical economics. Most of the book pertains to the investment in formal 

education; my hope is that it is intelligible to those who make such investment decisions, whether they 

be students, their parents, teachers, academic entrepreneurs, or public agencies.” (from preface) 

 

 

Lionel Robbins’ personal copy 

 

   
 

50. SCHUMPETER, Joseph: Das Wesen und der Hauptinhalt der theoretischen 

Nationalökonomie. Leipzig, Verlag von Duncker & Humblot, 1908. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

XXXII, 626; contemporary private cloth binding, a bit soiled, spine with slightly rubbed black 

gilt lettering-piece, name of Lionel Robbins in his hand on front free endpaper, handwritten 

dedication to upper margin of title “To Lionel, Georg. Wien, September 1927”, inside very 

few of Robbins’ markings and some paper slips with his handwritten annotations tipped in, 

else clean and crisp, a very good copy from the private library of L. Robbins.         

                             3.950 €

          
Rare first edition. This early work established Schumpeter’s fame as an outstanding figure of 

the younger Austrian economists. It was probably conceived during his days as a graduate 

student and written in Cairo. It is a brilliant statement of general equilibrium theory, making 

clear both what static theory could explain and what it could not. (IESS) Mattioli 3300, IESS 

1908, Menger c. 96 
 

 

51. SCHUMPETER, Joseph A.: Aufsätze zur ökonomischen Theorie. Tübingen, J.C.B. 

Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1952. Ein Band in 8vo; (8), 608 Seiten; originales grünes Verlagsleinen, 

Titel in Goldprägung auf Vorderdeckel und Rücken, sauber und nicht bestoßen, ohne Schutz-

umschlag, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.                    120 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, herausgegeben von Erich Schneider und Arthur Spiethoff. Es handelt sich um eine 

Sammlung von Arbeiten, deren Gegenstand  in den großen Buchwerken (Wesen und Hauptinhalt der 

theoretischen Nationalökonomie (1908), Theorie der wirtschaftlichen Entwicklung (1911), Epochen 

der Dogmen- und Methodengeschichte (1914)) nicht behandelt worden ist, also  selbständig neben 

diesen stehen. Hinzu kommen solche Arbeiten, die die Entstehung und Fortbildung der 

Schumpeterschen Hauptgedanken zeigen. (aus dem Vorwort) 

 

 



52. SCHUMPETER, Joseph: Economic doctrine and method. A historical sketch. 

Translated by A. Aris. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1954. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

(4), 207, (1); original publisher’s blue cloth, clean, slightly rubbed, gilt lettering to spine, 

spine a bit sunned, handwritten initials to ffep, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.    

            80 € 

 
First edition in English of Schumpeter’s brilliant early treatment of the development of economic ideas 

Epochen der Dogmen- und Methodengeschichte 1912. This classic little book is divided into four 

sections: the first chapter gives a broad survey of economic thought from the days of Aristotle to the 

beginnings of modern times, the second chapter traces the development of the conception of the 

circular flow of economic forces, the third deals with the main theorems of the classical economists, 

and the forth chapter describes the genesis of the school of marginal utility. (from dust jacket of the 

second printing) 

 

 

53.SCHUMPETER, Joseph: Economic doctrine and method. A historical sketch. Translated 

by A. Aris. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1957. One volume in 8vo; pp. (4), 207, (1); 

original publisher’s blue cloth, clean, no rubbing or bumping, dust jacket in very good+ 

condition, gilt lettering to spine, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.                

            50 € 

 
First edition, second impression of Schumpeter’s brilliant early treatment of the development of 

economic ideas Epochen der Dogmen- und Methodengeschichte 1912. 
 

 
 

54. (SCHUMPETER) HEERTJE, Arnold: Schumpeter’s vision. Capitalism, Socialism and 

democracy after 40 years. Eastbourne and New York, Praeger Publishers, 1981. One volume 

in 8vo; pp. XVI, 208; original publisher’s green paper covered boards, clean, now rubbing or 

bumping, gilt lettering to spine and front cover, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.  

            30 € 



First edition. “In his book Capitalism, socialism and democracy, published nearly 40 years ago, 

Schumpeter gave a negative answer to the question “Can capitalism survive?”. But have his 

predictions been realized in any way, and what is to be expected in the future? I approached a number 

of scholars in different countries to consider this theme and was delighted to find that these 

distinguished economists…were willing to take part in the project. It gives me great pleasure to 

present the final outcome of the work done by professors Bottomore, Fellner, Haberler, Heilbronner, 

Lambers, Smithies, Samuelson, Wiles and Zassenhaus. 

 

 

55. (SCHUMPETER) ALLEN, Robert Loring: Opening doors. The life and work of 

Joseph Schumpeter. New Brunswick and London, Transaction Publishers, 1991. Volume I: 

Europe, volume II: America. Two volumes in large 8vo; pp. XXI, (1), 314; pp. XXI, (1), 348; 

original publisher’s brown cloth, clean, no rubbing or bumping, white lettering to spine, dust 

jackets in fine condition now protected under Mylar, inside clean and crisp, a fine set.      
                      120 € 

 

First edition. The author puts this work in the best possible context by referring to the “magisterial and 

paradoxical Dr. Schumpeter”. A figure in a rare class with John Maynard Keynes, Friedrich von 

Hayek, and Alfred Marshall, the work of Joseph Schumpeter is equaled only in monumental 

significance by his personal trials and tribulations. This work is divided in two volumes – the first 

covering his career in Europe and the second his life and achievements in America. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

56. (SCHUMPETER) McCRAW, Thomas K.: Prophet of Innovation. Joseph Schumpeter 

and creative destruction. Cambridge Massachusetts and London, Harvard University Press, 

2007. One volume in large 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 719, (1); original publisher’s black half cloth over 

black boards, fine, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket in fine condition, inside clean and crisp, a 

fine copy.             

            30 € 

 
First edition. Described by John Kenneth Galbraith as “the most sophisticated conservative” of the 

twentieth century, Schumpeter made his mark as the prophet of incessant change. His vision was stark: 

Nearly all businesses fail, victims of innovation by their competitors. Business people ignore this 

lesson at their peril – to survive, they must be entrepreneurial and think strategically. Yet in 

Schumpeter’s view, the general prosperity produced by the “capitalist engine” far outweighs the 

wreckage it leaves behind. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

57. SISMONDI, J.Ch.L. Simonde de: Neue Grundsätze der politischen Ökonomie oder der 

Reichtum in seinen Beziehungen zu der Bevölkerung. Berlin, Verlag von R.L.Prager, 1901-

1902. Zwei Bände in 8vo; XXVIII, 359, (1) Seiten; VI, 369, (1) Seiten und 12 Seiten 

Verlagsanzeigen; Halblederbänder der Zeit mit Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägten 

Rückentiteln, Lederecken, wenig berieben oder bestoßen, geringe Spuren von entfernten 

Papieretiketten auf Rücken, Titel mit Bibliotheksnummer auf Vorderseite und Stempel auf 

Rückseite, innen frisch und sauber, gute Exemplare.               280 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erschienen als Band 9 und 10 der Bibliothek der Volkswirtschaftslehre und 

Gesellschaftswissenschaft, begründet von F. Stölpel. Es ist die Übersetzung der zweiten Ausgabe des 

berühmten Werkes von Sismondi, erschienen 1827, die als die beste Ausgabe gilt. Mit dieser Schrift 

des Schweizer Ökonomen wurden erstmals eine Reihe von Konzepten und Theorien veröffentlicht, die 

später für die Entwicklung der Wirtschaftswissenschaften große Bedeutung erlangen sollten. Sismondi 

entwickelte die erste umfassende Gleichgewichtstheorie des Einkommens und das erste 

Wachstumsmodell. Nach Blaug hatte dieses Werk von Sismondi einen großen Einfluss auf Malthus 

und seine Principles of political economy. Sauer 5/1968: 1749, Masui S. 957 



   
 

58. SISMONDI, Jean Charles Leonard Simonde de: Nouveaux principes d’économie 

politique, ou de la richesse dans ces rapports avec la population. Paris, Delaunay, 1827. Two 

volumes in 8vo ; pp. (4), XXIV, 514 ; pp. (4), 506 ; contemporary half calf over blue cloth 

boards, leather corners, spine with some gilding and blind-stamped decorations, gilt lettering 

and volume numbers to spine, only minor rubbing and bumping, front hinge of volume 2 with 

a split of 3 cm at bottom, top end of front cover of volume sunned, ex libris to front covers 

verso, some light foxing in places, else a clean and crisp set from the library of the prince of 

Lichtenstein.                

                     980 € 
 
Second edition, originally published in 1819. The text of this edition has been substantially modified 

after the economic crisis of the years 1820-25, and is considered the best edition of this work. 

Sismondi developed the first aggregate equilibrium income theory and the first algebraic growth 

model. According to Blaug the Nouveaux principes d’économie politique had a profound influence on 

Malthus’ Principles of political economy. Einaudi 5307, Goldsmiths 25201, Masui 480, Menger c. 

672 

 

   
 

59. SOCIÉTÉ OECONOMIQUE DE BERNE: Recueil de memoires, concernant 

l’oeconomie rurale, par une société établie à Berne en Suisse. Zürich, Heidegguer et 

Compagnie, 1760-61, 4 vols in 8vo. Mémoires et observations recueillies pa la Société 

Oeconomique de Berne. Berne, chez la Société Typographique, 1762, 2 vols in 8vo. 



With 9 engraved folding plates and one folding table. Contemporary half calf, boards a bit 

rubbed, raised bands, richly decorated spines with two contrasting gilt lettering-pieces, red 

edges, 2 vols with occasional mild browning, else clean and crisp, an attractive  set.      

                  1.180 € 

 
The first 6 volumes of in total 21 (1760-1773).  The collected articles concern agriculture, but also 

demographic questions and commerce. Among the authors are the Marquis de Mirabeau and the 

Marquis de Turbilly. For a detailed description see INED 4745. Higgs 2180, Kress 5895, Einaudi 

6208, Menger c. 730 (later ed.) 

 

 

60. SOMMER, Louise: Die österreichischen Kameralisten in dogmengeschichtlicher 

Darstellung. Erster Teil – zweiter Teil. Wien, Verlagsbuchhandlung Carl Konegen (Ernst 

Stülpnagel), 1920 und 1925. Zwei Bände in 8vo; VIII, 119, (1) Seiten; XIV, (29; $)$ Seiten, 

bedruckte Originalbroschur, Teil 1 etwas lichtrandig, Ecken und Kanten bestoßen, nicht 

aufgeschnitten, Teil 1 innen leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar. 

120 € 
 

Erste Ausgabe, erschienen in zwei Teilen. Der erste Teil enthält eine allgemeine Charakteristik des 

Merkantilsystems. Den eigentlichen dogmengeschichtlichen Teil enthält der weitaus umfassendere 

zweite Teil. Dabei werden nicht nur österreichische Kameralisten im engeren (territorialen) Sinne 

behandelt, sondern alle bedeutenden deutschsprachigen Vertreter des Kameralismus. Sauer 5/1968: 

1296 

 

   
 

61. VERRI, Pietro: Discorsi del Conte Pietro Verri dell’Instituto delle Scienze di Bologna 

sull indole del piacere e del dolore; sulla felicità ; e sulla economia politica. Riveduti ed 

accresciuti dall’autore. In Milano, presso Guiseppe Marelli, 1781. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

(18), 100, (4), (101)-183, (1), (6), (185)-394; contemporary marbled calf, spine with a few 

small wormholes, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, red edges, marbled endpapers, 

small nobel exlibris stamped to title page, inside clean and very fresh, a very good copy. 

                     480 € 

 
The definitive edition of three important works on political economy and philosophy of the famous 

count Pietro Verri (1728-1797), one of the main representatives of the Italian Enlightenment. Kress 

Italian 499, Einaudi 5875 



  

 

62. WIERTZ, Isaac: Wexel-Arbitragen-Tractat, begreiffende die rechte und wahre Manier, 

deren sich die vornehmste Wexel-Plätze in Europa, umb gegen einander zu wexeln, bedienen; 

ingleichen, wie auf eine geschwinde jedoch gantz leichte Art das Pari aller Plätzen zu finden, 

und wie alle vorgelegte Arbitragen zu rechnen, durch eine grosse Menge Exempel von aller 

Gattung Wexeln erläutert; deme dann annoch einige curieuse Calculs und Arbitragen 

beygefüget worden. Basel, durch Subskriptionen, 1730. Ein Band in 4to; 4 Bll., 579 Seiten, 4 

Bll.; Pergamentband der Zeit, minimal fleckig oder bestoßen, gesprenkelter Schnitt, 

fliegender Vorsatz mit altem Namenszug, zu Beginn im oberen Rand etwas wasserfleckig, 

leicht gebräunt und vereinzelt minimal stockfleckig, montiertes Wappensiegel und 

eigenhändige Unterschrift des Autors unter der Nachricht, die die Echtheit der Ausgabe 

bezeugen und vor Raubkopien schützen soll, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.   

                  1.180 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1728 in französischer Sprache erschienen. Frühes Handbuch zu den 

Wechselgeschäften. Isaac Wiertz war Nachkomme einer Frankfurter Familie, die um 1650 in Basel 

eingebürgert wurde. Auf dem Titel der französisch-sprachigen Ausgabe weist er sich als Agent de 

Change de la ville de Bâle aus. Humpert 7048, Kress S 3255 (franz. Ausgabe) 

 

 


